



\$~14 to 16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 10863/2021 & CM APPL. 33535/2021**
RAJ KUMAR AGGARWAL Petitioner
Through: Mr. Naveen Malhotra & Mr. Nilansh
Malhotra, Advs (M-9999961725)

versus

THE DIRECTOR DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT
DEPARTMENT OF REVUE MINISTRY OF FINANCE GOVT OF
INDIA & ANR. Respondents
Through: Mr. Gautam Narayan, ASC (M-
9109345300)
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran (M-
9810622382)

15

WITH

+ **W.P.(C) 10880/2021 & CM APPL. 33568/2021**
GAUTAM JAIN Petitioner
Through: Mr. Naveen Malhotra & Mr. Nilansh
Malhotra, Advocates.

versus

THE DIRECTOR DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT
DEPARTMENT OF REVUE MINISTRY OF FINANCE GOVT. OF
INDIA & ANR. Respondents
Through: Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, Advocate.

16

AND

+ **W.P.(C) 11498/2021 & CM APPL. 35442/2021**
ANIL KUMAR AGGARWAL Petitioner
Through: Mr. Naveen Malhotra & Mr. Nilansh
Malhotra, Advocates

versus

THE DIRECTOR, DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT &
ANR. Respondents
Through: Mr. P.V. Yogeshwaran, Advocate

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

%

07.12.2022



1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. No counter affidavit has been filed. This shall be last and final opportunity to the Respondent to file the counter subject to payment of Rs.5,000/- as costs in each of the matter to the Id. Counsel for the Petitioner.
3. Let counter affidavit be filed within a period of six weeks. Rejoinder be filed within a period of four weeks, thereafter.
4. List before the Registrar on 9th March, 2023.
5. List before the Court on 22nd May, 2023.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

DECEMBER 7, 2022

Rahul