



\$~24 to 26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10863/2021 and CM APPL. 33535/2021**

RAJ KUMAR AGGARWAL

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Naveen Malhotra and Mr.
Ritvik Malhotra, Advocates (M:
9990899563).

versus

**THE DIRECTOR DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT
DEPARTMENT OF REVUE MINISTRY OF FINANCE GOVT OF
INDIA & ANR.**

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Advocate (M:
9810622382)

25

WITH

+ **W.P.(C) 10880/2021 and CM APPL. 33568/2021**

GAUTAM JAIN

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Naveen Malhotra and Mr.
Ritvik Malhotra, Advocates (M:
9990899563).

versus

**THE DIRECTOR DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT
DEPARTMENT OF REVUE MINISTRY OF FINANCE GOVT. OF
INDIA & ANR.**

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Advocate (M:
9810622382)

26

AND

+ **W.P.(C) 11498/2021 and CM APPL. 35442/2021**

ANIL KUMAR AGGARWAL

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Naveen Malhotra and Mr.
Ritvik Malhotra, Advocates (M:
9990899563).

versus

THE DIRECTOR, DIRECTORATE OF



ENFORCEMENT & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Advocate (M:
9810622382)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% 22.05.2023

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Counter affidavit is stated to have been filed which is under objections. Let the objections be cleared and the same be brought on record.
3. Let rejoinder be filed within eight weeks.
4. List before the Registrar for completion of service and pleadings on 29th August, 2023.
5. List before the Court on 23rd November, 2023.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MAY 22, 2023

mr