



\$~16 to 18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10863/2021 & CM APPL. 33535/2021**

RAJ KUMAR AGGARWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Naveen Malhotra and Mr. Ritwik
Malhotra, Advocates.

versus

THE DIRECTOR DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT
DEPARTMENT OF REVUE MINISTRY OF FINANCE GOVT OF
INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, Advocate.

+ **W.P.(C) 10880/2021 & CM APPL. 33568/2021**

GAUTAM JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Naveen Malhotra and Mr. Ritwik
Malhotra, Advocates.

versus

THE DIRECTOR DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT
DEPARTMENT OF REVUE MINISTRY OF FINANCE GOVT. OF
INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, Advocate.

+ **W.P.(C) 11498/2021 & CM APPL. 35442/2021**

ANIL KUMAR AGGARWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Naveen Malhotra and Mr. Ritwik
Malhotra, Advocates.

versus

THE DIRECTOR, DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT & ANR.



.....Respondents

Through: Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, Advocate.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER
20.11.2024

%

1. As per office noting, counter affidavits filed on 06th September, 2023 in all the matters have been returned under objection. Counsel is directed to follow-up with the Registry and have the same placed on the file of this Court before the next date of hearing. Mr. Naveen Malhotra, counsel for Petitioners, states that he has received copy of the counter affidavits in W.P.(C) 10863/2021 and W.P.(C) 10880/2021 and accordingly, he seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file rejoinder to the same.
2. Re-notify on 18th March, 2025.
3. Interim order(s), if any, to continue.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

NOVEMBER 20, 2024
d.negi