



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10863/2021 and CM APPL.33535/2021

RAJ KUMAR AGGARWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Naveen Malhotra and Mr. Ritvik
Malhotra, Advs. (through v/c)

versus

THE DIRECTOR DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT
DEPARTMENT OF REVUE MINISTRY OF FINANCE GOVT OF
INDIA & ANR.Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

18.03.2025

%

1. Let counter-affidavit, filed on behalf of respondents, be placed on record.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks some further time to file rejoinder thereto. Let the same be filed within a period of four weeks.
3. List on 07.08.2025.

SACHIN DATTA, J

MARCH 18, 2025/cl