



\$~6, 7 & 8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10863/2021 and CM APPL. 33535/2021

RAJ KUMAR AGGARWALPetitioner

Through: Mr. Counsel (*appearance not given*)

versus

THE DIRECTOR DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT
DEPARTMENT OF REVUE MINISTRY OF FINANCE GOVT OF
INDIA & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr Vivek Gurnani Panel Counsel for
ED with Mr Kanishk Maurya
Advocates.

7

+ W.P.(C) 10880/2021 and CM APPL. 33568/2021

GAUTAM JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Counsel (*appearance not given*)

versus

THE DIRECTOR DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT
DEPARTMENT OF REVUE MINISTRY OF FINANCE GOVT. OF
INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Vivek Gurnani Panel Counsel for
ED with Mr Kanishk Maurya
Advocates.

8

+ W.P.(C) 11498/2021 and CM APPL. 35442/2021

ANIL KUMAR AGGARWAL



.....Petitioner
Through: Mr. Counsel (*appearance not given*)

versus

THE DIRECTOR, DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT & ANR.

.....Respondent
Through: Mr Vivek Gurnani Panel Counsel for
ED with Mr Kanishk Maurya
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

1. Let the parties to complete the pleadings in the writ petition(s) where the same has not yet been completed. Let them to also file written submissions along with relevant decisions before the next date of hearing.
2. List on 07.10.2026.
3. Interim order to continue.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

APRIL 30, 2026

aks